
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

  

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: April 25-26, 2012  

 Reference No.: 2.5f. 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS – DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS 
 EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting, 
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated: 

• $900,000 for one emergency construction project, pursuant to the authority granted under 
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)). 

• $1,217,000 for one safety project, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution  
G-03-10(2.5f.(3)). 

• $10,915,000 for 14 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A 
projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)). 

 
As of March 21, 2012, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for  
Fiscal Year (FY) 2011-12: 

• $75,412,000 for 51 emergency construction projects. 
• $27,095,000 for 11 safety delegated projects. 
• $33,016,000 for 49 SHOPP Minor A projects. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the 
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides, 
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.   
 
This authority is operative whenever such an event: 
 

1. Places people or property in jeopardy. 
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for: 

a. Emergency assistance efforts. 
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or 

agriculture. 
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment. 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5f. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION April 25-26, 2012 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an 
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled. 

 
Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects 
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project.  Resolution 
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such 
an emergency allocation has been made. 
 
On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under 
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects.  This authority 
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an 
allocation. 
 
On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution  
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement 
rehabilitation projects.  This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 
2011 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2011-12 Lump Sum Minor Construction 
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-10-05.   
 
The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total 
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate.  The 
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the 
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the 
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects.  The Department uses prudent business practices 
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission 
policies. 
 
In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 

 



CTC Financial Vote List March 28-29, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

Project# 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 
Allocation History

PPNO 
Program/Year 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5f. Informational Report – Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))  

1 
$900,000 

 
Los Angeles 
07-LA-110 
23.3/23.6 

 
In the city of Los Angeles, from First Street to Temple Avenue.  Heavy 
rain in late 2011 and early 2012 washed out the roadway support 
slope at this location.  This project is to reconstruct the roadway 
embankment and replace damaged pavement, drainage system, 
guardrail, and right of way fencing.  Additional berms will be added 
behind the guardrail to prevent recurrence of similar damage.   
 
Initial G-11 Allocation   02/15/12:            $ 900,000 
(Additional $30,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).    

 
07-4514 

SHOPP/11-12 
0712000291 

4 
3X7404 

 
Emergency 

 
2010-11 

302-0042 
SHA 

20.20.201.130 

$900,000

 

Project # 
Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 

Adv. Phase 
EA

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program 
Codes

Amount by 
Fund Type

Informational Report – SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))  

1 
$1,217,000 

 
Kings 

06-Kin-43 
24.2/24.7 

 
Near Hanford, from 0.78 mile north of Elder Avenue to 0.77 mile 
south of Dover Avenue. 
Outcome/Outputs:  Signalize intersection and lengthen left turn lane 
at one location to reduce the number and severity of collisions.  
 
Allocation date:  03/01/2012 

 
06-6367 

SHOPP/11-12 
$1,900,000 

0600000157 
4 

0J0504 

 
2010-11 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.010 

 
$24,000

 
$1,193,000

 

# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA 
Program 

Code 

 Original
 Est. 

FM-09-06  Allocation 

2.5f. Informational Report – Minor Construction Program – Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4)) 

1 03 Pla L5727 8.9 Replace sand storage building, install 
new double walled brine tank and 
repair existing pavement at the Tahoe 
City Maintenance Station. 

2F2804 201.352 $550,000    $650,000 

2 04 Ala/SCl Var Var Replace damaged overhead signs and 
metal beam guardrails at various 
locations. 

2G5904 201.170 $1,000,000 $998,000

3 06 Fre 5 44.9 Asphalt concrete pavement, replace 
existing bridge approach slabs and 
upgrade bridge approach guardrails 
and crash cushions to current 
standards. 

0N0104 201.120 $750,000 $883,000

4 06 Kin 43 17.9/18.6 Install traffic signals at three 
intersections and left-turn lanes and 
pedestrian crosswalks at one 
intersection. 

0M9004 201.310 $935,000 $970,000

5 08 Riv 10 71.8/72.3 Upgrade waste water treatment system 
in Cactus City Safety Roadside Rest 
Area by installing one septic tank, 
replacing all existing sewage lines and 
valves and installing a new lift station. 

0L9004 201.250 $850,000 $967,000

6 08 Riv 10 Var. Install changeable message signs and 
highway advisory radio and 
environmental sensor at various 
locations. 

0N9804 201.315 $950,000 $787,000

7 08 SBd 18 T7.8/T8.1 Upgrade sidewalk, remove metal beam 
guardrail and reconstruct curb ramp 
and driveways to comply with American 
With Disabilities Act. 

0M8304 201.378 $835,000 $311,000

8 09 Mno 6 4.0/5.5 Widen shoulder from 4 feet to 8 feet 
and install rumble strips. 

352604 201.310 $935,000 $1,000,000



CTC Financial Vote List March 28-29, 2012 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA 
Program 

Code 

 Original
 Est. 

FM-09-06  Allocation 

2.5f. Informational Report – Minor Construction Program – Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4)) 

9 09 Mno 203 7.1 Install changeable message sign to 
provide real time information. 

352704 201.315 $350,000 $324,000

10 10 SJ 99 Var Install one changeable message sign 
and four traffic management system 
elements at various locations. 

0S7604 201.315 $990,000 $539,000

11 10 Tuo 120 8.1/8.5 Construct acceleration lane with 
shoulder. 

0P1604 201.310 $780,000 $831,000

12 11 SD 8 Var Overlay and cold plane connector 
ramps at various locations. 

407304 201.120 $1,000,000 $964,000

13 11 SD 94 Var Overlay and cold plane ramps and 
replace dikes, metal beam guardrail 
and loop detectors at various locations.

407204 201.120 $1,000,000 $741,000

14 12 Ora 405 6.4/7.4 Install irrigation system and plant new 
vegetation to prevent soil erosion. 
 
The City of Irvine is contributing 
$100,000 to this project. 

0F5504 201.210 $950,000 $950,000

 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: April 25-26, 2012 
	Reference No.: 2.5f.
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	ADP393.tmp
	Location/Description


